A single discount rate of 7.50% was used to measure the total pension liability. This single discount rate
was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.50%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made
at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on these
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long‐term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what
the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1‐
percentage‐point lower or 1‐percentage‐point higher:

Current Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

6.50% 7.50% 8.50%

$55,365,347 $32,627,494 $13,507,085

SECTION E

MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

City of Plantation General Employees Retirement System  45

GRS Retirement
Consulting

A. Active Members

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 525 510

2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 87 58

3. Non‐Vested Employment Terminations (29) (22)

4. Vested Employment Terminations (1) (7)

5. DROP Participation (14) (8)

6. Service Retirements (7) (5)

7. Disabil ity Retirements 0 0

8. Deaths (1) 0

9. Data Correction (Rehire) 0 1

10. Transfer to Police (3) (2)

11. Number Included in This Valuation 557 525

B. Transfers to Police Plan

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 37 38

2. Additions  from Active Members 3 2

3. Payments  Commenced 0 0

4. Reclassification of DROP members  to Vested Termination Status (2) (1)

5. Vested Termination (2) (1)

6. Non‐Vested Termination (2) (1)

7. Other (Police Rehire) 0 0

8. Number Included in This Valuation 34 37

C. Vested Terminated Members

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 58 57

2. Additions  from Active Members 1 7

3. Additions  from Transfers 4 2

4. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions (1) (2)

5. Payments  Commenced (6) (6)

6. Deaths 0 0

7. Other: Returned to Work Vesting Tier 1 Benefit 0 0

8. Number Included in This Valuation 56 58

 D.   DROP Plan Members

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 49 55

2. Additions  from Active Members 14 8

3. Retirements (21) (13)

4. Deaths   0 (1)

5. Other (Data adjustment) 0 0

5. Number Included in This Valuation 42 49

E. Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 366 346

2. Additions  from Active Members 7 5

3. Additions  from Terminated Vested Members 6 6

4. Additions  from DROP Plan 21 14

5. Deaths  Resulting in No Further Payments (8) (5)

6. End of Certain Period, No Further Payments 0 0

7. Other: (Data adjustment) 0 0

8. Number Included in This Valuation 392 366

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

From 10/1/16From 10/1/17

To 10/1/17To 10/1/18

City of Plantation General Employees Retirement System  46

GRS Retirement
Consulting

City of Plantation General Employees Retirement Plan ‐ Active Members as of October 1, 2018

   Ages 0‐1   1‐2   2‐3   3‐4   4‐5   5‐9   10‐14   15‐19   20‐24   25‐29   30+ Totals

15‐19 No. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total  Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Avg Pay 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20‐24 No. 8 2 5 2 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 20

Total  Pay 243,828 64,712 157,554 60,342 30,171 70,927 0 0 0 0 0 627,534

Avg Pay 30,478 32,356 31,511 30,171 30,171 35,464 0 0 0 0 0 31,377

25‐29 No. 19 9 7 4 8 8 1 0 0 0 0 56

Total  Pay 766,832 340,856 232,261 137,217 301,534 302,519 35,299 0 0 0 0 2,116,518

Avg Pay 40,360 37,873 33,180 34,304 37,692 37,815 35,299 0 0 0 0 37,795

30‐34 No. 25 11 6 5 2 10 5 0 0 0 0 64

Total  Pay 996,342 440,989 273,543 159,092 68,715 532,567 235,191 0 0 0 0 2,706,439

Avg Pay 39,854 40,090 45,590 31,818 34,358 53,257 47,038 0 0 0 0 42,288

35‐39 No. 11 7 7 2 5 16 22 8 0 0 0 78

Total  Pay 480,209 245,473 308,437 107,034 216,566 756,396 237,128 427,879 0 0 0 2,779,122

Avg Pay 43,655 35,068 44,062 53,517 43,313 47,275 56,233 53,485 0 0 0 35,630

40‐44 No. 4 7 3 0 4 8 16 12 4 0 0 58

Total  Pay 140,789 344,689 103,421 0 161,441 500,315 877,744 759,001 270,467 0 0 3,157,867

Avg Pay 35,197 49,241 34,474 0 40,360 62,539 54,859 63,250 67,617 0 0 54,446

45‐49 No. 6 1 6 1 5 10 17 16 11 1 0 74

Total  Pay 248,766 38,777 213,966 56,638 207,777 527,174 51,548 1,308,674 1,014,387 54,071 0 3,721,778

Avg Pay 41,461 38,777 35,661 56,638 41,555 52,717 61,856 81,792 92,217 54,071 0 50,294

50‐54 No. 4 6 5 2 1 15 17 7 10 2 3 72

Total  Pay 143,410 257,579 274,520 96,294 32,677 775,173 4,449 394,250 713,681 143,846 199,243 3,035,122

Avg Pay 35,852 42,930 54,904 48,147 32,677 51,678 59,085 56,321 71,368 71,923 66,414 42,154

55‐59 No. 4 0 0 3 4 6 19 17 11 5 1 70

Total  Pay 216,914 0 0 103,663 167,182 402,066 893,624 1,071,164 736,788 355,592 67,038 4,014,031

Avg Pay 54,228 0 0 34,554 41,796 67,011 47,033 63,010 66,981 71,118 67,038 57,343

60‐64 No. 2 2 0 2 1 6 16 8 4 1 2 44

Total  Pay 83,158 104,188 0 59,572 58,421 213,800 889,293 566,964 262,295 134,070 109,270 2,481,031

Avg Pay 41,579 52,094 0 29,786 58,421 35,633 55,581 70,870 65,574 134,070 54,635 56,387

65‐99 No. 1 2 2 1 0 2 10 2 1 0 0 21

Total  Pay 54,856 140,535 194,240 65,882 0 92,048 537,303 91,067 60,170 0 0 1,236,101

Avg Pay 54,856 70,268 97,120 65,882 0 46,024 53,730 45,534 60,170 0 0 58,862

Total  No. 84 47 41 22 31 83 123 70 41 9 6 557

Total  Pay 3,375,104 1,977,798 1,757,942 845,734 1,244,484 4,172,985 3,761,579 4,618,999 3,057,788 687,579 375,551 25,875,543

Avg Pay 40,180 42,081 42,877 38,442 40,145 50,277 30,582 65,986 74,580 76,398 62,592 46,455

Years of Service to Valuation Date

City of Plantation General Employees Retirement System  47

GRS Retirement
Consulting

City of Plantation General Employees Retirement Plan ‐ Inactive Members as of October 1, 2018

Terminated

Vested Disabled Retired

Survivor

Beneficiaries Grand Total

Total Total Total Total

Age Number Number Number Number Number

Under 20 0 0 0 0 0

20 ‐  24 1 0 0 0 1

25 ‐  29 1 0 0 0 1

30 ‐  34 5 0 0 2 7

35 ‐  39 5 0 0 3 8

40 ‐  44 3 1 0 0 4

45 ‐  49 21 2 0 1 24

50 ‐  54 19 2 15 2 38

55 ‐  59 0 0 63 2 65

60 ‐  64 1 0 86 3 90

65 ‐  69 0 0 68 7 75

70 ‐  74 0 0 66 4 70

75 ‐  79 0 0 52 5 57

80 ‐  84 0 0 25 6 31

85 ‐  89 0 0 8 5 13

90 ‐  94 0 0 4 0 4

95 ‐  99 0 0 1 0 1

100 & Over 0 0 0 1 1

Total 56 5 388 41 490

Avg Age 46 48 68 68 65

SECTION F

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

City of Plantation General Employees Retirement System  48

GRS Retirement
Consulting

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

A. Ordinances

The Plan was established under the Code of Ordinances for the City of Plantation, Florida, Part II,
Chapter 18, and was most recently amended under Ordinance No. 2556 passed and adopted on April
26, 2017. The Plan is also governed by certain provisions of Part VII, Chapter 112, Florida Statutes
(F.S.) and the Internal Revenue Code.

B. Effective Date

July 1, 1967